Hierarchical Genetic Algorithms for composite laminate panels stress
optimisation
P. Isasi & A. Sanchis & J.M. Molina & A. Berlanga
Departamento de Informgtica
Universidad Carlos I11 de Madrid
2891 1, Legads, Madrid
E-mail: isasi@ia.uc3m.es
ABSTRACT

ficiency, making bigger the search space, or introducing
redundancy in the solutions [l]. In this case, a special
codification able to include the above restrictions has
been designed.
Each design is codified by a four base string. The
meaning is the following:
I 0 I A 0 degrees Dlv I
1 I A 90 degrees ply
2 I two plies of 45 and -45 degrees respectively
1 3 1 No Dlv in this Dosition I
In one string, only the first half of the laminate is
represented in the proposed codification. This is due
to the symmetry restriction, the second half of the lam-
inate can be rebuilt from the first half. The maximum
laminated size is kept constant (in this case is set to a
value of 20). However the value 3 in the above codifi-
cation allows variable sized solutions. For individuals
of size 20 the maximum possible number of plies is 80,
this maximal plies individual is:
[22222222222222222222]
that corresponds whit with the following design:
[+&o]s
With this codification, for instance, the individual:
[ 13212210033033012031]
1. TO generate randomly an initial population.
2. To apply the GO to the population in time “t” to
generate the population in “t + 1”.
3. Repeat step 2 until some convergence criteria
could be accomplished (for instance the variability
of the population reduces some fixed threshold).
This method assures that the average of the fitness
function for all the population does not decrease with
time [4].
will be transformed, removing gaps (empty space),
into the design:
[go, f45,90, f452,90,04,90, *45,0,90],
3. PROBLEM DESCRIPTION
The problem is to find an optimal design of a com-
posite laminate. The variables involved in the optimi-
sation are the ply thicknesses and ply orientations. For
many practical problems ply thicknesses are fixed and
ply orientations are limited to a small set of angles such
as 0, 90, and +/- 45 deg. The final design achieved is
the number and orientation of plies that resist some
specific strength constraints.
The searched designs have to  be well balanced, sym-
metric and with a variable number of plies. As no all
This design has 36 plies, 10 of 0 degrees, 10 of 90
degrees, 8 of 45 degrees and 8 of -45 degrees (figure 1).
Another important feature of the composite laminate
problem is that  not only one function has to be opti-
mised. A good design has to  be firstly secure. This
means that the laminate has to resist from some spe-
cific configuration of forces, to the failure. Once the
above restriction is assured, the good designs are the
cheapest ones. This objectives could be resumed in
designing a laminate with less of the plies as possible
that assure the resistance laminate from a specific con-
figuration of forces. Many optimal solutions could be
IV-448
Authorized licensed use limited to: Univ Carlos III. Downloaded on March 26, 2009 at 11:29 from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
[ 3 3 2 3 3 3 0 2 3 1 3 3 1 1 3 3 3 0 3 3 ]
V
[ 2 0 2 1 1  l o ]
[45 -45 045 -45 90 909000 9090 90 -45 45 0 -45 451
Figure 1: A design codification in a four base string
reached following the above criteria: “equal thickness